

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

James Randall Rogers,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Benjamin Ford,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Georgia

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General*

Andrew A. Pinson  
*Solicitor General*

Beth A. Burton  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Sabrina D. Graham  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 656-7659  
sgraham@law.ga.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Opinions Below .....	vi
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Application.....	7
I. Rogers’ claims rest on adequate and independent state law grounds.....	7
A. The state habeas court properly concluded that state law bars Rogers’ claims as successive. ....	9
B. Rogers’ claims are procedurally defaulted under state law. ....	14
1. Rogers has not shown cause to overcome his default.....	14
2. Rogers cannot show he was prejudiced by the failure to raise a racial bias claim.....	17
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255, 106 S. Ct. 2878 (1986) .....	18
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214, 108 S. Ct. 1771 (1988) .....	12
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Hardin</i> , 255 Ga. 239, 336 S.E.2d 754 (1985).....	7, 14
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604 (1998) .....	15
<i>Brantley v. State</i> , 262 Ga. 786, 427 S.E.2d 758 (1993).....	15
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1298 (1990).....	16
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	8
<i>Durley v. Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277, 76 S. Ct. 806 (1956) .....	1, 9
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107, 102 S. Ct. 1558 (1982) .....	15
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 Ga. 736, 374 S.E.2d 188 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708 (1987).....	11, 18
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S. Ct. 1038 (1989).....	7
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474, 110 S. Ct. 803 (1990) .....	15
<i>Holland v. McGinnis</i> , 963 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __ , 113 S. Ct. 1053 (1993). .....	18
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S. Ct. 2317 (2005).....	8
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>People v. Kern</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 638, 554 N.E.2d 1235 (1990) .....	16

<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S. Ct. 2163 (1972) .....	17, 18
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 236 (1990) .....	16
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 256 Ga. 195, 345 S.E.2d 831 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 2901 (1984).....	12, 15
<i>Rogers v. Chatman</i> , __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 2388 (2016).....	3
<i>Rogers v. Georgia</i> , 479 U.S. 995, 107 S. Ct. 600 (1986) .....	11, 18
<i>Rogers v. Kemp</i> , 493 U.S. 923, 110 S. Ct. 292 (1989).....	2
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 250 Ga. 652, 300 S.E.2d 409 (1983).....	2
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 256 Ga. 139, 344 S.E.2d 644 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995, 107 S. Ct. 600 (1986) .....	2
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 282 Ga. 659, 653 S.E.2d 31 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1311, 128 S. Ct. 1882 (2008) .....	3
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , Case No. 4:90-CV-231 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 1992) .....	3
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 899, 115 S. Ct. 255 (1994).....	3
<i>Smith v. Zant</i> , 250 Ga. 645, 301 S.E.2d 32 (1983) .....	10
<i>State v. Cusack</i> , 296 Ga. 534, 769 S.E.2d 370 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 247 Kan. 79, 795 P.2d 344 (1990).....	16
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202, 85 S. Ct. 824 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989) .....	18
<i>Trevino v. Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 562, 112 S. Ct. 1547 (1992) .....	18

*United States ex rel. Holland v. McGinnis*,  
754 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Ill. 1990) ..... 16

*Wright v. State*, 254 Ga. 484, 330 S.E.2d 358 (1985) ..... 5

## **Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 9-14-51..... *passim*

## **Attached Appendix**

**Appendix A:** Order of the Superior Court of Butts County denying habeas relief, *Rogers v. Kemp*, No. 87-V-1007, February 13, 1989 ..... 1

**Appendix B:** Order of the Georgia Supreme Court denying a certificate of probable cause to appeal, *Rogers v. Kemp*, Application No. 4816, May 24, 1989..... 10

**Appendix C:** Order of the Superior Court of Butts County denying habeas relief, *Rogers v. Humphrey*, No. 2009-V-407, April 11, 2104 ..... 12

**Appendix D:** Order of the Georgia Supreme Court denying a certificate of probable cause to appeal, *Rogers v. Humphrey*, Case No. S15E0034, October 19, 2015..... 82

**Appendix E:** David, Royal, *Floyd lawmakers back extension for life sentences*, Rome News Tribune, March 1, 1982;  
Nanette Payne, *Duck penalty angers 11 jurors*, Rome New Tribue, Feburay 28, 1982 ..... 84

**Appendix F:** Transcript of procedural bar hearing in *Rogers v. Sellers*, No. 2017-HC-1, January 4, 2018 ..... 91
